

***** CAPITAL CASE *****

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JEFFREY CLARK, *Petitioner*,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA, *Respondent*.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

**STEPHEN B. INGERSOLL
2038 PINE STREET
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70118**

**G. BEN COHEN*
BLYTHE TAPLIN
636 BARONNE STREET
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70113
(504) 529-5955
bcohen@thejusticecenter.org**

** Counsel of Record*

***** CAPITAL CASE *****

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Index of Appendices	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Petition for Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	2
Statement of the Case	5
A. The Offense	5
B. The Guilt Proceedings	6
C. The Louisiana Death Penalty Scheme	7
D. Post-Trial Discovery of Juror and Deputy Conduct.....	8
Reasons for Granting the Petition	13
I. HURST V. FLORIDA MAKES CLEAR THAT LOUISIANA’S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE AS APPLIED IN THIS CASE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	13
A. The Sixth Amendment Requires Any Finding Necessary to Impose a Death Sentence Be Found by a Unanimous Jury Beyond A Reasonable Doubt..	13
B. Louisiana’s Capital Sentencing Scheme Violates the Constitution Because Only One of the Two Findings Necessary to Impose a Death Sentence Must Be Made Beyond a Reasonable Doubt.....	14
C. There Is A Significant Split of Authority Among Lower Courts Concerning Whether Hurst Imposes Sixth Amendment Requirements On All Jury Findings.	18
II. STANDARDS OF DECENCY HAVE EVOLVED RENDERING THE EXECUTION OF A DEFENDANT PROSECUTED AS A PRINCIPAL TO 1 ST DEGREE MURDER UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	20

A. The Eighth Amendment Requires that Capital Punishment be Reserved for the Worst of the Worst Offenders	21
B. Objective Assessment of Evolving Standards of Decency Warrants Restricting the Death Penalty to the Worst Offenders Culpable of the Most Serious Offenses.	23
III. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Consider Whether Testimony Establishing Communications Between A Deputy Monitoring The Trial And An Alternate Juror In Front Of Other Jurors About The Trial Constitutes Sufficient Evidence To Be Presumptively Prejudicial.	25
A. The Lower Courts Are Split Concerning Presumption of Prejudice that Arises from Unauthorized Contact Between A Juror and A Deputy	26
B. This Case Presents A Clear Vehicle to Address the Split Within the Circuits.	28
IV. This Court is Currently Considering the Constitutionality of the Louisiana Supreme Court’s Rule that an Indigent Defendant Must Choose Between Representing Himself and Accepting his Counsel’s Decision to Concede Guilt over his Express Objections.	30
Conclusion	33

INDEX OF APPENDICES

<u>Appendix A</u> : Opinion and Order Affirming Conviction and Sentence Louisiana Supreme Court, December 19, 2016 <i>State v. Clark</i> , 2012-0508 (La. 12/19/16), ___ So.3d ___, 2016 La. LEXIS 2512	A-1a
<u>Appendix B</u> : Order Denying Rehearing Louisiana Supreme Court, March 13, 2017 <i>State v. Clark</i> , 2012-0508 (La. 03/13/17), ___ So. 3d ___, 2017 La. LEXIS 494	A-154a
<u>Appendix C</u> : Juror Disclosures	A-155a
<u>Appendix D</u> : <i>Tison</i> Death Penalty Analysis	A-167a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	13, 14
<i>Barnes v. Joyner</i> , 751 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2012)	26, 27
<i>Boyer v. Louisiana</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1702 (2013)	30
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	8, 20
<i>Ex parte Bohannon</i> , No. 1150640, 2016 WL 5817692 (Ala. Sept. 30, 2016)	19
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	31
<i>Florida v. Perry</i> , 210 So.3d 630, 639.....	18
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	14
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	passim
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , No. SC12-1947, 2016 Fla. LEXIS 2305 (Fl. Oct. 14, 2016)	18
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	16
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	20, 21
<i>McNair v. Campbell</i> , 416 F. 3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Rauf v. State</i> , 145 A.3d 430 (Del. 2016).....	18, 19
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	passim
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	27
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	14
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 06-2987 (La. 9/9/08); 996 So.2d 973	16
<i>State v. Anthony</i> , 1998-0406 (La. 4/11/00); 776 So.2d 376	24
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 2009-0199 (La. 11/30/10); 53 So.3d 437.....	31
<i>State v. Belton</i> , 74 N.E.3d 319 (Oh. 2016).....	19
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 505 So.2d 714 (La. 04/06/87)	32
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 184 So.3d 1265 (La. Feb. 19, 2016)	22

<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2003-0897 (La. 04/12/05); 907 So.2d 1	31
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 2006-0286 (La. 05/21/08); 983 So.2d 810	31
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 2012-0508 (La. 03/13/2017), ___ So. 3d ___, 2017 La. LEXIS 494	1
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 2012-0508 (La. 12/19/16), ___So.3d ___, 2016 La. LEXIS 2512	passim
<i>State v. Gales</i> , 694 N.W.2d 124 (Neb. 2005).....	19
<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 95-0208 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2/29/96), 670 So.2d 573.....	32
<i>State v. Koon</i> , 96-1208 (La. 05/20/97); 704 So. 2d 756.....	16
<i>State v. McCoy</i> , 2014-1449 (La. 10/19/2016) __ So. 3d ___, 2016 La. LEXIS 2107.....	31, 32
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 210 So.3d 630 (Fla. 2016)	18
<i>State v. Ring</i> , 65 P.3d 915 (Ariz. 2003).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 2013-1631 (La. 09/01/15); 181 So. 3d 590.....	31
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. 2003).....	18, 19
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	16
<i>Tarango v. McDaniel</i> , 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 16996 (9th Cir., 2016).....	27
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	passim
<i>United States v. Dehertogh</i> , 696 F.3d 162 (1st Cir. 2012)	26, 28
<i>United States v. Farhane</i> , 634 F.3d 127 (2nd Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>United States v. Fumo</i> , 655. F. 3d 288 (3d Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>United States v. Honken</i> , 541 F.3d 1146 (8th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	27
<i>United States v. Scull</i> , 321 F. 3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	13
<i>Woldt v. People</i> , 64 P.3d 256 (Colo. 2003)	18, 19

STATUTES

La. C. Cr. P. Art. 905.3 4, 17
La. R.S. 14:24 3
La. R.S. 14:30 3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U. S. Const. amend. V passim
U. S. Const. amend. VI passim
U. S. Const. amend. VIII passim
U. S. Const. amend. XIV passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Robert J. Smith & Zoe Robinson, *Constitutional Liberty and the Progression of
Punishment*, 102 Cornell L. Rev. 413 (2016) 29
Filson v. Tarango, 16-1000 (Petition for Certiorari, State of Nevada) 26, 28, 30
Filson v. Tarango, 16-1000 (Brief of Amici, Michigan and Nine other States) 28
Florida v. Hurst, 16-998 (Petition for Certiorari, State of Florida) 19
